extend or lengthen certain bridges on its main line of railroad; to construct new 

the Borough of Queens shall issue to the "Long Island" such permits as may be 
necessary to enable it to perform the work required to be done under this agreement. 

Sixth—That it will contribute five hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars 
($575,000) as its proportion of the cost of eliminating the grade crossings hereinabove 
mentioned, the widening of the several bridges and all the other details included in 
the improvements covered by this agreement; said payments by the "City" to be made 
to the "Long Island" in three installments, the first of one hundred and seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($175,000) on December 31, 1911, the second of two hundred thou-
sand dollars ($200,000) on June 30, 1912, and the third and final payment upon the 
satisfactory completion of all of the work herein described. Within thirty (30) days 
after the receipt by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the "City" of notice